

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

4023 SAWYER ROAD I, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 19-757L
	)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	Judge Edward H. Meyers
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFF-LANDOWNERS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 56**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. The development of Sarasota, Florida. .... 5

        1. Sarasota at the turn of the Twentieth Century. .... 5

        2. The Palmer Honoré family..... 6

        3. John Ringling and the Greatest Show on Earth. .... 11

    B. The Seaboard Air Line Railway and the Atlantic Coast Line Railroad..... 12

    C. The creation of the railway right-of-way between Sarasota and Venice. .... 13

    D. The demise of the railway line between Sarasota and Venice and creation of the Legacy Trail. .... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. The United States took these owners’ private property. .... 16

    A. The Board’s invocation of the Trails Act “destroys” and “effectively eliminates” a landowner’s right to his or her private property. .... 16

    B. The Trails Act is a per se taking for which the government has a “categorical” obligation to pay the landowner..... 18

    C. The government’s obligation to compensate and owner arises immediately upon the Board issuing an order invoking the Trails Act. .... 21

II. The Plaintiffs own the fee estate in the land that the federal government took for the Legacy Trail corridor. .... 21

    A. The railroad acquired only a right-of-way easement to use the owners’ land. .... 21

        1. A railroad company is established for the limited purpose of operating a railway line..... 21

        2. By the exercise (or threatened exercise) of eminent domain the only interest a railroad could acquire in private property was that interest necessary to achieve the railroad’s public purpose of operating a railway line which is an easement, not title to the fee estate. .... 24

    B. Florida public policy strongly disfavors the creation of fee estates in strips or “gores” of land. .... 29

III. The text of the conveyances and the context in which they were granted demonstrate the landowner only intended to grant the railroad a right-of-way easement. .... 32

    A. The text of each deed demonstrates that it was intended to grant the railroad only an easement for railroad purposes. .... 33

        1. The government agrees that the Honore deed granted only an easement to the railroad for railroad purposes. .... 33

2. The Palmer deed granted an easement to the railroad for railroad purposes. ....	35
3. Florida Mortgage Company deeds granted an easement to the railroad for railroad purposes. ....	36
4. The Sarasota Land Company deed granted an easement to the railroad for railroad purposes. ....	38
5. The Clough deed granted an easement to the railroad for railroad purposes.....	38
6. The Neihardt deed granted an easement to the railroad for railroad purposes. ....	38
7. The Burton deed granted an easement to the railroad for railroad purposes. ....	39
B. The context in which the deeds were executed further demonstrates that the grantor intended to convey an easement for railroad purposes. ....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	19
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	20
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Battiste v. Lamberti</i> , 571 F. Supp.2d 1286 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....	31
<i>Blevins v. United States</i> , 158 Fed. Cl. 295 (2022) .....	15
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910) .....	19
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014) .....	4, 16, 20, 37
<i>Brown v. Weare</i> , 152 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. 1941) .....	25
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	17, 21
<i>Cedar Point Nursery</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Cheshire Hunt v. United States</i> , 158 Fed. Cl. 101 (2022) .....	15
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile, Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) .....	17
<i>Chicago, Burlington and Quincy R.R. Co. v. Iowa</i> , 94 U.S. 155 (1877) .....	9
<i>Childers v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 486 (2014) .....	10, 15

*Corning v. Lehigh Valley Railroad Co.*,  
14 A.D.2d 156 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1961) ..... 25

*Crutchfield v. F.A. Sebring Realty Co.*,  
69 So.2d 328 (Fla. 1954) ..... 34

*Davis v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.*,  
606 So.2d 734 (Fla. Ct. App. 1992) ..... 31

*Dean v. MOD Props., Ltd.*,  
528 So.2d 432 (Fla. Ct. App. 1988) ..... 31

*Downing v. Bird*,  
100 So.2d 57 (Fla. 1958) ..... 33

*East Alabama Rwy. v. Doe*,  
114 U.S. 340 (1885) ..... 18

*Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States*,  
564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009) ..... 2, 17

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Lost Angeles*,  
482 U.S. 304 (1987) ..... 19, 21

*Florida S. Ry. Co. v. Brown*,  
1 So. 512 (Fla. 1887) ..... 30

*Florida Southern R. Co. v. Hill*,  
23 So. 566 (Fla. 1898) ..... 33

*Green Bay & M.R. Co. v. Union Steamboat Co.*,  
107 U.S. 98 (1883) ..... 23

*Harvest Queen Mill & Elevator Co. v. Sanders*,  
370 P.2d 419 (Kan. 1962)..... 25

*Hash v. United States*,  
403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 25

*Horne v. Department of Agriculture*,  
576 U.S. 350 (2015) ..... 19

*Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Roberts*,  
928 S.W.2d 822 (Ky. Ct. App. 1996) ..... 25



*Illig v. United States*,  
274 Fed. Appx. 883 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 21

*Irv Enters. v. Atl. Island Civic Ass'n*,  
90 So.2d 607 (Fla. 1956) ..... 34

*Jacksonville R. & K.W. Ry. Co. v. Lockwood*,  
15 So. 327 (Fla. 1894) ..... 27

*Knick v. Township of Scott*,  
139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019) ..... 19

*Ladd v. United States*,  
630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010) ..... 17, 21

*Ladd v. United States*,  
713 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ..... 21

*Leo Sheep v. United States*,  
440 U.S. 668 (1979) ..... 4, 19, 20

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) ..... 18

*McCann Holdings v. United States*,  
111 Fed. Cl. 608 (2013)..... 11, 13, 15

*McNair & Wade Land Co. v. Adams*,  
45 So. 492 (Fla. 1907) ..... 4, 25

*Mich. Dep't of Natural Res. v. Carmody-Lahti Real Estate, Inc.*,  
699 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. 2005) ..... 25

*Mills v. United States*,  
147 Fed. Cl. 339 (2020)..... 33, 36

*Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States*,  
148 U.S. 312 (1893) ..... 20

*Monroe County Comm'n v. Nettles*,  
288 So.3d 452 (Ala. 2019)..... 18

*Munn v. People of State of Illinois*,  
94 U.S. 113 (1876) ..... 9

*Naglee v. Alexandria & F.R. Co.*,  
3 S.E. 369 (Va. 1887) ..... 22, 23

*National Wildlife Federation v. I.C.C.*,  
850 F.2d 694 (DC Cir. 1988)..... 16

*Neider v. Shaw*,  
65 P.3d 525 (Idaho 2003) ..... 25

*Nerbonne, N.V. v. Florida Power Corporation*,  
692 So.2d 928 (Fla. Ct. App. 1997) ..... 37

*New York & Maryland Line R. Co v. Winans*,  
58 U.S. 30 (1854) ..... 23

*Ogg v. Mediacom, LLC*,  
142 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) ..... 25

*Old Railroad Bed, LLC v. Marcus*,  
95 A.3d 400 (Vt. 2014)..... 25

*Paine v. Consumers’ Forwarding & Storage, Co.*,  
71 F. 626 (6th Cir. 1895)..... 29

*Penn Cent. Corp. v. U.S. R.R. Vest Corp.*,  
955 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 30

*Pensacola & Atl. R.R. Co. v. Jackson*,  
21 Fla. 146 (1884) ..... 27, 33

*Pollnow v. State Dep’t of Naural*,  
276 N.W.2d 738 (Wis. 1979) ..... 25

*Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n*,  
494 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... 2, 6, 16, 17

*Preseault v. United States*,  
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) ..... *passim*

*Rawls v. Tallahassee Hotel, Co.*,  
31 So. 237 (Fla. 1894) ..... 30

*Rogers v. United States*,  
90 Fed. Cl. 418 (2009)..... *passim*

*Ross, Inc. v. Legler*,  
199 N.E.2d 346 (Ind. 1964)..... 25

*San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego*,  
450 U.S. 621 (1981) ..... 19

*Seaboard Air Line Rwy. v. United States*,  
261 U.S. 299 (1923) ..... 20

*Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co. v. Knickerbocker*,  
94 So. 501 (Fla. 1922) ..... 27

*Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Southern Inv. Co.*,  
44 So. 351 (Fla. 1907) ..... 30

*Servando Bldg. Co. v. Zimmerman*,  
91 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1956) ..... 30, 31

*Silver Springs, O&G R. Co. v. Van Ness*,  
34 So. 884 (Fla. 1903) ..... 31

*Smith v. Horn*,  
70 So. 435 (Fla. 1915) ..... 30

*State v. Baker*,  
20 Fla. 616 (1884) ..... 24

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency*,  
535 U.S. 302 (2002) ..... 19, 21

*Thomas v. Railroad Co.*,  
101 U.S. 71 (1879) ..... 22

*Toews v. United States*,  
376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ..... 2

*Trevarton v. South Dakota*,  
817 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2016) ..... 18

*United States v. 16.33 Acres of Land in Dade County*,  
342 So.2d 476 (Fla. 1977) ..... 31

*United States v. General Motors Corp.*,  
323 U.S. 373 (1945) ..... 21

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943) .....	20
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946) .....	21
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951) .....	19
<i>Van Ness v. Royal Phosphate Co.</i> , 53 So. 381 (Fla. 1910) .....	31
<i>Washington, A. &amp; G.R. Co. v. Brown</i> , 84 U.S. 445 (1873) .....	22
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. §1247(d) .....	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. §810.09 .....	31
Fla. Stat. Ann. §810.12 .....	31
Fla. Stat. §2241 (1892).....	24
Fla. Stat. §2683 (1914).....	24, 25
Other Authorities	
A.J. Baime, ARSENAL OF DEMOCRACY (2015) .....	8
Simeon F. Baldwin, AMERICAN RAILROAD LAW (1904) .....	27
Frank Cassell, SUNCOAST EMPIRE (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
CORPORATE HISTORY OF THE SEABOARD AIR LINE RAILWAY COMPANY (1922) .....	13
ELLIOTT ON RAILROADS (2nd ed.).....	27
James W. Ely, Jr., RAILROADS & AMERICAN LAW (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
James W. Ely, Jr., THE GUARDIAN OF EVERY OTHER RIGHT: A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF PROPERTY RIGHTS (3rd ed. 2008) .....	21

Karl A. Grismer, THE STORY OF SARASOTA (1946) ..... *passim*

LEONARD A. JONES, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EASEMENTS §211 (1898) ..... 27

Jeff LaHurd, SARASOTA: A HISTORY (2006) ..... 5, 9

Erik Larson, THE DEVIL IN THE WHITE CITY (2004)..... 7

Edward L. Pierce, PIERCE ON RAILROADS (1881)..... 27

Isaac F. Redfield, THE LAW OF RAILWAYS (1869)..... 27

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY: SERVITUDES §1.2 ..... 20

RESTATEMENT OF PROPERTY §482 (1944) ..... 34

Les Standiford, LAST TRAIN TO PARADISE: HENRY FLAGLER AND THE SPECTACULAR RISE AND  
FALL OF THE RAILROAD THAT CROSSED AN OCEAN (2002) ..... 9

Gregg M. Turner, FLORIDA RAILROADS IN THE 1920s (2005) ..... 9

Gregg M. Turner, VENICE IN THE 1920s (2000)..... 13

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1	Table of Landowners Bringing this Motion Grouped by Conveyance Instrument or Adverse Possession Stipulation
Exhibit 2	Joint Title Stipulations, ECF No. 70
Exhibit 3	Joint Title Stipulations, ECF No. 44
Exhibit 4	United States' Responses to Plaintiffs' Interrogatories, Appendix A
Exhibit 5	United States' Responses to Plaintiffs' Interrogatories, Appendix B
Exhibit 6	Valuation Maps Relating to the Rail-Trail Corridor
Exhibit 7	Honoré Conveyance
Exhibit 8	Palmer Conveyance
Exhibit 9	Sarasota County Property Records Aerial Photograph of Palmer Deed Properties, Oaks at Woodland Park Plat, Aerial Photograph with Palmer Deed Landowners' Properties Overlaid on Plat, and Valuation Map with Plat Overlay
Exhibit 10	Florida Mortgage Company Conveyance (recorded at Book 10, Page 532)
Exhibit 11	Florida Mortgage Company Conveyance (recorded at Book 10, Page 536)
